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No. 558, A.] 	 [Published June 29, 1929. 

CHAPTER 255. 

AN ACT to amend section 36.07 of the statutes, relating to the 
salary of janitors employed by the university. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 36.07 of the statutes is amended to read : 

36.07 The board of regents are empowered and directed to fix and 
establish the salaries of the janitors at the university so that the 
same shall be equivalent and equal to the salaries paid to janitors 
at the state capitol, and shall conform to the salary schedule for 
janitors established by the civil service commission. This section 
shall apply to employes doing janitor work in the Wisconsin 
general hospital and all other departments and divisions of the 
university regardless of the designation given to their positions. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1929. 
Approved June 28, 1929. 

No. 470, S.] 	 [Published July 1, 1929. 

CHAPTER 256. 

AN ACT to repeal and create subsection (1) of section 40.52 of 
the statutes, relating to city school boards. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 40.52 of the statutes is 

repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 40.52 of the 

statutes to be numbered and to read : (40.52) (1) The school 
affairs of each city referred to in section 40.50 shall be managed 
by a board of education consisting of the same number of mem-
bers and selected in the same manner as such board was consti-
tuted and selected at the time of the taking effect of this sub-
section. Such board shall continue to be so constituted and 
selected until and unless changed by referendum vote of the elec-
tors of such city as herein provided. Any such city desiring to 
change the number of members of such board or the manner of 
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selecting them, or both, may do so either by an ordinance adopted 
by the council and approved by a referendum vote of the electors 
or by an initiated ordinance under the provisions of section 10.43. 
Either of the following two plans may be adopted and the pro-
visions thereof shall be set forth in the ordinance : 

(a) A board chosen from the city at large at the regular city 
election for the term of three years from the first day of July 
following. One-third of the members of the board (as nearly 
as may be) shall be elected annually. The number of members 
shall be not less than five nor more thata seven. Of the members 
first elected, in case of a board of five members, the member re-
ceiving the highest vote shall serve for three years, the two mem-
bers receiving the next highest vote shall serve for two years, and 
the two lowest for one year ; in case of a board of six members, 
the two members receiving the highest vote shall serve for three 
years, the two next highest for two years and the two lowest for 
one year; in case of a board of seven members, the three members 
receiving the highest vote shall serve for three years, the two 
next highest for two years and the two lowest for one year. 
Thereafter members shall be elected for a term of three years. 
The members of such board are city officials, shall be nominated 
and elected as are other city officials and shall take and file the 
official oath. 

(b) A board consisting of not less than five nor more than 
seven members, to be appointed by the mayor and confirmed by 
the council, or elected by the council, whichever method is pro-
vided for in the ordinance. In cities of the fourth class the 
board may consist solely of three commissioners at large. The 
first commissioners shall be divided by the council into three 
classes, one of the commissioners at large being in each class, one 
class to hold office for three years, one for two years and one 
for one year. Thereafter all commissioners shall be selected for 
a term of three years. The commissioners shall take and file the 
official oath. 

SECTION 3. All action heretofore taken since July 1, 1927, in 
the election or appointment of the members of school boards 
in the cities referred to in section 40.50, is hereby validated and 
legalized notwithstanding any failure to conform to all provisions 
of law governing such election or appointment. All acts of every 
such school board heretofore taken since July 1, 1927, are vali-
dated and legalized to the same extent and with like effect as 
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though such boards were legally constituted at the time of taking 
such action. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 28, 1929. 

No. 302, A.] 	 [Published July 5, 1929. 

CHAPTER 257. 

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of the sched-
ule in section 29.19 and subsection (1) of section 29.28 of the 
statutes, relating to ice fishing. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of the schedule 

in section 29.19 and subsection (1) of section 29.28 of the stat-
utes are amended to read : (29.19) (Schedule) (1) 

(b) In Green Lake, Green : 
Lake county, and in : 
outlying waters . . . : July 1 to March 1: Ten each day : 

10 inches 

(29.28) (1) No person shall take, catch or kill fish of any 
variety through the ice on Pardeeville mill pond in the town 
of Wyocena, or on Dates mill pond in Columbia county, or on 
Lake Wisconsin in Columbia and Sauk counties, in the artificial 
lake formed by the Cedar Falls dam in Dunn county, in Lilly 
lake in Kenosha county ; in Pigeon lake and Little Pigeon lake in 
Manitowoc county ; in Whitewater lake, Lauderdale lakes, Lake 
Lulu, Cravath lake and in Round lake in Walworth county ; in 
Eagle lake, in Waukesha county ; in Spring lake in the village 
and town of Palmyra and in Upper lake in the town of Palmyra 
in Jefferson county ; and in any waters in Dodge county ; Pine 
lake, town of Hancock, and Fish lake, towns of Hancock and 
Deerfield ; Pleasant lake in the town of Coloma, Waushara 
county ; and in the town of Springfield, Marquette county ; Lake 
Nocquebay in Marinette county ; Lake Mason, commonly known 
as Briggsville pond, in the counties of Adams and Marquette, 
and Goose lake in Adams county ; Easton pond in sections twenty-
eight and twenty-nine of township sixteen north, of range six east, 
town of Easton, in Adams county ; Shell lake in Washburn 


